
Septemer 20 1971COMMONS DEBATES 77

who happen to be willing to reach the objective of produc-
tion, by making all other people benefit from it.

In order to enable Canada and the United States to
attain this objective, it will be necessary to steer off the
beaten tracks, to adopt a new policy and, instead of over-
taxing, to grant discounts leading to a decrease in prices
and an increase in purchasing power.

In my view, unless different measures are taken, we
shahl see, as we did during the period from 1935 to 1940,
economic rivalry between countries which can only lead
to war.

*(2:20 p.m.)

I would not wish that we take the same means at this
time because we would undoubtedly get the same results,
which would be unfortunate. We are in peacetime and we
have huge stocks of products manufactured by the popu-
lation. Let us be wise enough, at least with our possibili-
ties throughout the world, to transport that wealth to
those who need it. Let us be wise enough to find the
financial means to reach that goal.

That is my suggestion in answer to the statement of the
Minister of Finance.

[English]
GRAIN

WITHHOLDING BY GOVERNMENT 0F PAYMENTS UNDER
TEMPORARY WHEAT RESERVES ACT-REQUEST FOR

UNANIMOUS CONSENT TO MOVE MOTION UNDER S.O. 43

Mr. A. P. Gleave (Saskatoan-Biggar): Mr. Speaker, I ask
leave under Standing Order 43 to present a motion of
urgent and pressing necessity. I move, seconded by the
hon. member for Yorkton-Melville (Mr. Nystrom):

That, in the opinion of this House, the government should
immediately pay to the Canadian Wheat Board the sums required
by law to, be paid, as specified in the Temporary Wheat Reserves
Act of 1956.

Mr. Speaker: The House bas heard the motion proposed
by the hon. member for Saskatoon-Biggar. Under the
terms of Standing Order 43 this motion requires the
unanimous consent of the House. Is there unanimous
consent?

Somne han. Memnbers: Agreed.

Somne han. Memnbers: No.

Mr. Speaker: There is not unanimity and the motion

cannot be put..

QUESTIONS ON THE ORDER PAPER

(Questions answered orally are indicated by an
asterisk.)

Questions

AIR CANADA AND CPA-POOLING 0F SERVICES

Question No. 1,293-Mr. Mather:
Is consideration being given to pooling the services of Air

Canada and CPA in the international flight field to offset the costs
of the new larger aircraft and the operational losses entailed by
the airlines?

Mr. Gérard Duquet (Parliamentary Secretary ta Minis-
ter af Transport): 1. No consideration is being given to the
pooling of air services between Air Canada and CPA in
the international flight field. However, some technical
discussions between the carriers are being held with a
view to exploring certain common problems of cost
saving in the operation of new large aircraft.

CLASSIFICATION ADJUSTMENTS AS A RESULT 0F LAST
REPORT 0F CLYNE COMMITTEE

Question No. 1,515-Mr. Orlikow:
1. How many classifications of public servants have had their

salary ranges adjusted as a result of the last report of the Clyne
Committee, as of June 1, 1971?

2. What are the classifications?
3. What were the adjustmnents?

Han. C. M. Drury (President af the Treasury Board): 1.
As of June 1, 1971, the following classifications had had
their salary range adjusted as a resuit of the last report of
the Clyne Committee.

2. The classifications were Senior Executive Officers 1,
2, 3 and 4 (SX 1, 2, 3 and 4), Senior Executive Group,
Executive Category, and Deputy Ministers 1, 2 and 3.

3. The adjustments effective January 1, 1971, were: SX 1
Former range, from $20,000 to $25,000 (with increments in
multiples of $250); new range, from $21,000 to $26,000
(with increments in multiples of $100). SX 2 Former range,
from $22,000 to $27,000 <with increments in multiples of
$250); new range, from $23,000 to $29,000 (with increments
in multiples of $100). SX 3 Former range, from $24,000 to
$30,000 (with increments in multiples of $250); new range,
from $26,000 to $32,000 (with increments in multiples of
$100). SX 4DM 1 Former range, from $29,000 to $35,000
(with increments in multiples of $250); new range, from
$31,500 to $37,500 (with increments in multiples of $100).
DM 2 Former range, from $35,000 to $39,000; new range,
from $37,500 to $42,000. DM 3 Former range, from $39,000
to $42,000; new range, from $42,000 to $46,000.

Note: Senior Executive Officers and Deputy Ministers
are paîd on the basis of ment.

REPRESENTATIONS FROM SASKATCHEWAN
ANTI-TUBERCULOSIS LEAGUE AS A RESULT 0F

INCREASED POSTAL RATES

Question No. 1,597-Mr. Mclntash:
1. Has the Postmaster General received representations concern-

ing the pro blem encountered by the Saskatchewan Anti-Tuber-
culosis League as a result of the increased postal rates on third
class matter applicable to the League's Christmas Seal Campaign
and, if so (a) what where they (b) what action bas been taken?

2. Has the Minister given consideration to the effects of the
increased postal rates on the Tuberculosis Prevention Program
and, if su, what are such teffects?

3. Will the Minister give consideration to the proposai that the
increased postal rates for third class matter not apply to voluntary
associations whose program funds are raised by a mail appeal?

September 20, 1971 7973


